NOTE 22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
CONTINUED

Financial Risk Management continued

INTEREST RATE RISK CONTINUED
Interest rate risk is considered when managing Group funds. The Group considers the interest rate received
by retaining cash and cash equivalents in the Group’s operating account compared to placing funds into a
term deposit; in recent times interest rates available to the Group for at call or near call accounts have been
more attractive than those available in the term deposit market.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the weighted average interest rates on the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities is as follows:

There has been no material change to the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk or the manner in which it
manages and measures its risk in the year ended 30 June 2024.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
The sensitivity analysis in the following table illustrates the impact of 100 basis points in variable interest
rate, with all other variables held constant, and would have resulted in an increase/(decrease) in the Group’s
loss before tax as follows:

WAVG
Interest Rate

30 June 2024
$

WAVG
Interest Rate

30 June 2023
$

Cash and cash equivalents 3.85% 9,752,262 2.23% 9,629,066

30 June 2024
$

30 June 2023
$

100bp increase 97,523 96,291

100bp decrease (97,523) (96,291)

Notes to the Financial Statements

91

NOTE 22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
CONTINUED

Financial Risk Management continued

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk via the trade and other receivables and trade and other
payables that it holds. Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group does not have a policy to hedge overseas payments or
receivables as they are highly variable in amount and timing.  To date the annual total value of transactions